

11 NOV 22 AM 10: 31

Approved as to Form and Legality Oakland City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. _____C.M.S.

Introduced by Council Member Ignacio De La Fuente

Resolution Honoring Stephen Bullivant For 27 Years Of Dedicated And Distinguished Service To The City Of Oakland And Congratulating Him On His Retirement

WHEREAS, Stephen Bullivant, began his career with the City of Oakland Office of Police Department on August 28, 1984, as an Account Clerk, performing account payable and payroll duties; and

WHERAS, in 1985, Stephen was transferred to the Finance and Management Agency where he continued to perform payroll duties efficiently and diligently; and

WHEREAS, in 1993, Stephen was promoted to Auditor I in the Finance and Management Agency; performing business tax, parking tax and transient occupancy tax audits; and

WHEREAS, in 1996, Stephen was promoted to Auditor II in the Finance and Management Agency, performing revenue tax audits, account and tax system reconciliation, development and support; and

WHEREAS, Stephen has been the primary person who is responsible for handling and resolving all the tax system issues while addressing staff inquiries, providing on-site training and writing training procedures and manuals for Revenue staff; and

WHEREAS, Stephen completed his many years of services as a dedicated employee on December 23, 2011; now therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the elected officials, staff, and citizens of Oakland hereby recognize Stephen Bullivant for his outstanding service and many contributions to the City of Oakland, and the Finance and Management Agency, which exemplify excellence in the workplace; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland hereby recognizes and honors Stephen Bullivant for his 27 years of service to the City of Oakland upon his retirement and expresses deep appreciation to and commends Stephen Bullivant on behalf of the citizens of Oakland.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____2011

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT REID

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California